### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:   |  | NEW ASSIGNMENT  | NEW ASSIGNMENT |  |
|--|--|---|----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:  |  | ASSIGNMENT  | ASSIGNMENT     |  |
| CONVEYING PARTY  | ′ DATA   | <u> </u>  |                |  |
|  |  | Name  | Execution Date |  |
| Peter John Meikle  |  |   | 08/22/2012     |  |
| Izhak Haviv  |  |   | 09/01/2012     |  |
| Bronwyn Anne Kingwell  |  |   | 09/14/2012     |  |
| Justin Bedo  |  |   | 08/20/2012     |  |
| Benjamin Goudey  |  |   | 08/04/2012     |  |
| RECEIVING PARTY  | DATA   |   |                |  |
| Name:  | Baker IDI Heart and Diabetes Institute Holdings Limited  |   |                |  |
| Street Address:  | 75 Commercial Road   |   |                |  |
| City:  | Melbourne, Victoria  |   |                |  |
| State/Country:   | AUSTRALIA  |   |                |  |
| Postal Code:   | 3004   |   |                |  |
| PROPERTY NUMBE   |  | Nurr  | nber           |  |
| Application Number:  |  | 3512308   |                |  |
|  |  |   |                |  |
|  |  |   |                |  |
| CORRESPONDENC  | E DATA   |   |                |  |
| Fax Number:  | 949760950<br>be sent via US M.<br>949760040<br>EFILING@<br>e: KNOBBE,<br>2040 MAIN<br>FOURTEE              | <i>ail when the fax attempt is unsucces</i><br>04<br>0KNOBBE.COM<br>MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR, LLP  | ssful.         |  |
| Fax Number:<br><i>Correspondence will</i><br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 2:                    | 949760950<br>be sent via US M.<br>949760040<br>EFILING@<br>e: KNOBBE,<br>2040 MAIN<br>FOURTEE<br>IRVINE, C | <i>ail when the fax attempt is unsucces</i><br>04<br>04<br>04<br>05<br>05<br>05<br>05<br>05<br>05<br>05<br>05<br>05<br>05<br>05<br>05<br>05 | ssful.         |  |
| Fax Number:<br><i>Correspondence will</i><br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 2:<br>Address Line 4: | 949760950<br>be sent via US M.<br>949760040<br>EFILING@<br>e: KNOBBE,<br>2040 MAIN<br>FOURTEE<br>IRVINE, C | ail when the fax attempt is unsucces<br>04<br>04<br>04<br>05<br>05<br>05<br>05<br>05<br>05<br>05<br>05<br>05<br>05<br>05<br>05<br>05        | Ssful.         |  |

502075157

# REEL: 029028 FRAME: 0715

| source=Assign_DAVI444#page1.tif<br>source=Assign_DAVI444#page2.tif<br>source=Assign_DAVI444#page3.tif<br>source=Assign_DAVI444#page4.tif<br>source=Assign_DAVI444#page5.tif<br>source=Assign_DAVI444#page6.tif<br>source=Assign_DAVI444#page7.tif<br>source=Assign_DAVI444#page8.tif<br>source=Assign_DAVI444#page9.tif<br>source=Assign_DAVI444#page10.tif<br>source=Assign_DAVI444#page11.tif<br>source=Assign_DAVI444#page12.tif | Total Attachments: 12            |
|---|----------------------------------|
| source=Assign_DAVI444#page3.tif<br>source=Assign_DAVI444#page4.tif<br>source=Assign_DAVI444#page5.tif<br>source=Assign_DAVI444#page6.tif<br>source=Assign_DAVI444#page7.tif<br>source=Assign_DAVI444#page8.tif<br>source=Assign_DAVI444#page9.tif<br>source=Assign_DAVI444#page10.tif<br>source=Assign_DAVI444#page11.tif   | source=Assign_DAVI444#page1.tif  |
| source=Assign_DAVI444#page4.tif<br>source=Assign_DAVI444#page5.tif<br>source=Assign_DAVI444#page6.tif<br>source=Assign_DAVI444#page7.tif<br>source=Assign_DAVI444#page8.tif<br>source=Assign_DAVI444#page9.tif<br>source=Assign_DAVI444#page10.tif<br>source=Assign_DAVI444#page11.tif  | source=Assign_DAVI444#page2.tif  |
| source=Assign_DAVI444#page5.tif<br>source=Assign_DAVI444#page6.tif<br>source=Assign_DAVI444#page7.tif<br>source=Assign_DAVI444#page8.tif<br>source=Assign_DAVI444#page9.tif<br>source=Assign_DAVI444#page10.tif<br>source=Assign_DAVI444#page11.tif   | source=Assign_DAVI444#page3.tif  |
| source=Assign_DAVI444#page6.tif<br>source=Assign_DAVI444#page7.tif<br>source=Assign_DAVI444#page8.tif<br>source=Assign_DAVI444#page9.tif<br>source=Assign_DAVI444#page10.tif<br>source=Assign_DAVI444#page11.tif  | source=Assign_DAVI444#page4.tif  |
| source=Assign_DAVI444#page7.tif<br>source=Assign_DAVI444#page8.tif<br>source=Assign_DAVI444#page9.tif<br>source=Assign_DAVI444#page10.tif<br>source=Assign_DAVI444#page11.tif   | source=Assign_DAVI444#page5.tif  |
| source=Assign_DAVI444#page8.tif<br>source=Assign_DAVI444#page9.tif<br>source=Assign_DAVI444#page10.tif<br>source=Assign_DAVI444#page11.tif  | source=Assign_DAVI444#page6.tif  |
| source=Assign_DAVI444#page9.tif<br>source=Assign_DAVI444#page10.tif<br>source=Assign_DAVI444#page11.tif   | source=Assign_DAVI444#page7.tif  |
| source=Assign_DAVI444#page10.tif<br>source=Assign_DAVI444#page11.tif  | source=Assign_DAVI444#page8.tif  |
| source=Assign_DAVI444#page11.tif  | source=Assign_DAVI444#page9.tif  |
|   | source=Assign_DAVI444#page10.tif |
| source=Assign_DAVI444#page12.tif  | source=Assign_DAVI444#page11.tif |
|   | source=Assign_DAVI444#page12.tif |

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Peter John Meikle**, an Australian citizen, residing at 10 Rangeview Road, Lower Plenty, Victoria 3093 Australia; **Izhak Haviv**, an Australian citizen, residing at 7 Newstead Street, Caulfield, Victoria 3162 Australia; **Bronwyn Anne Kingweil**, an Australian citizen, residing at c/o Baker IDI Heart and Diabetes Institute, 75 Commercial Road, Melbourne, Victoria 3004 Australia; **Justin Bedo**, an Australian citizen, residing at 226/63 Spencer Street, Docklands, Victoria, 3008, Australia and **Benjamin Goudey**, an Australian citizen, residing at 1 Hethersett Road, Sassafras, Victoria 3787 Australia (individual hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries related to **LIPID BIOMARKERS FOR STABLE AND UNSTABLE HEART DISEASE** (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Work") for which an application for Letters Patent in the United States has been prepared for filing (identified above) with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter the "Application");

AND WHEREAS, **Baker IDI Heart and Diabetes Institute Holdings Limited**, with its principal place of business at 75 Commercial Road, Melbourne, Victoria 3004 Australia (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application and the Work:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, including all provisional applications relating thereto, and all non provisional applications claiming priority thereto, including International Application No. PCT/AU2010/001596 filed on November 26, 2010, U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/264,767 filed on November 27, 2009, and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, and reexaminations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and any related Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the United States, all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Letters Patent to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of said Letters Patent before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Work, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other provisional or non-provisional applications relating to the Application and the Work or any improvements made thereto, sign all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Application and the Work including any improvements made thereto, any patent applications filed therefrom, and any continuing application filed from any of the aforementioned applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its

.

successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Work in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 22 day of AUGUST , 2012

PETER JOHN MEIKLE

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_.

**IZHAK HAVIV** 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 14 day of 0 9, 2012

BRONWYN ANNE KINGWELL

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_.

JUSTIN BEDO

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_, 20\_\_.

BENJAMIN GOUDEY

13350917 052512

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Peter John Meikle**, an Australian citizen, residing at 10 Rangeview Road, Lower Plenty, Victoria 3093 Australia; **Izhak Haviv**, an Australian citizen, residing at 7 Newstead Street, Caulfield, Victoria 3162 Australia; **Bronwyn Anne Kingweil**, an Australian citizen, residing at c/o Baker IDI Heart and Diabetes Institute, 75 Commercial Road, Melbourne, Victoria 3004 Australia; **Justin Bedo**, an Australian citizen, residing at 226/63 Spencer Street, Docklands, Victoria, 3008, Australia and **Benjamin Goudey**, an Australian citizen, residing at 1 Hethersett Road, Sassafras, Victoria 3787 Australia (individual hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries related to **LIPID BIOMARKERS FOR STABLE AND UNSTABLE HEART DISEASE** (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Work") for which an application for Letters Patent in the United States has been prepared for filing (identified above) with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter the "Application");

AND WHEREAS, **Baker IDI Heart and Diabetes Institute Holdings Limited**, with its principal place of business at 75 Commercial Road, Melbourne, Victoria 3004 Australia (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application and the Work:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, including all provisional applications relating thereto, and all non provisional applications claiming priority thereto, including International Application No. PCT/AU2010/001596 filed on November 26, 2010, U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/264,767 filed on November 27, 2009, and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, and reexaminations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and any related Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the United States, all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Letters Patent to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of said Letters Patent before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Work, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other provisional or non-provisional applications relating to the Application and the Work or any improvements made thereto, sign all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Application and the Work including any improvements made thereto, any patent applications filed therefrom, and any continuing application filed from any of the aforementioned applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its

Docket Number: DAVI444.002APC Page 2 of 3

successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Work in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_, 20\_\_.

PETER JOHN MEIKLE

 $\sqrt{q^{IN}}$  TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this  $\frac{1}{\sqrt{q^{IN}}}$  day of

HAVIV TUN IZHAK

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_.

BRONWYN ANNE KINGWELL

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_.

JUSTIN BEDO

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_, 20\_\_.

BENJAMIN GOUDEY

13350917 052512

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Peter John Meikle**, an Australian citizen, residing at 10 Rangeview Road, Lower Plenty, Victoria 3093 Australia; **Izhak Haviv**, an Australian citizen, residing at 7 Newstead Street, Caulfield, Victoria 3162 Australia; **Bronwyn Anne Kingweil**, an Australian citizen, residing at c/o Baker IDI Heart and Diabetes Institute, 75 Commercial Road, Melbourne, Victoria 3004 Australia; **Justin Bedo**, an Australian citizen, residing at 226/63 Spencer Street, Docklands, Victoria, 3008, Australia and **Benjamin Goudey**, an Australian citizen, residing at 1 Hethersett Road, Sassafras, Victoria 3787 Australia (individual hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries related to **LIPID BIOMARKERS FOR STABLE AND UNSTABLE HEART DISEASE** (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Work") for which an application for Letters Patent in the United States has been prepared for filing (identified above) with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter the "Application");

AND WHEREAS, **Baker IDI Heart and Diabetes Institute Holdings Limited**, with its principal place of business at 75 Commercial Road, Melbourne, Victoria 3004 Australia (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application and the Work:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, including all provisional applications relating thereto, and all non provisional applications claiming priority thereto, including International Application No. PCT/AU2010/001596 filed on November 26, 2010, U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/264,767 filed on November 27, 2009, and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, and reexaminations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and any related Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the United States, all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Letters Patent to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of said Letters Patent before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Work, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other provisional or non-provisional applications relating to the Application and the Work or any improvements made thereto, sign all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Application and the Work including any improvements made thereto, any patent applications filed therefrom, and any continuing application filed from any of the aforementioned applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its

successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Work in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_.

PETER JOHN MEIKLE

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_.

IZHAK HAVIV

.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_.

**BRONWYN ANNE KINGWELL** 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 2.0 day of 4.0012.

JUSTIN BEDO 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_, 20\_\_.

BENJAMIN GOUDEY

13350917 052512

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Peter John Meikle**, an Australian citizen, residing at 10 Rangeview Road, Lower Plenty, Victoria 3093 Australia; **Izhak Haviv**, an Australian citizen, residing at 7 Newstead Street, Caulfield, Victoria 3162 Australia; **Bronwyn Anne Kingwell**, an Australian citizen, residing at c/o Baker IDI Heart and Diabetes Institute, 75 Commercial Road, Melbourne, Victoria 3004 Australia; **Justin Bedo**, an Australian citizen, residing at 226/63 Spencer Street, Docklands, Victoria, 3008 Australia and **Benjamin Goudey**, an Australian citizen, residing at 1 Hethersett Road, Sassafras, Victoria 3787 Australia (individual hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries related to LIPID BIOMARKERS FOR STABLE AND UNSTABLE HEART DISEASE (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Work") for which an application for Letters Patent in the United States has been prepared for filing (identified above) with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter the "Application");

AND WHEREAS, Baker IDI Heart and Diabetes Institute Holdings Limited, with its principal place of business at 75 Commercial Road, Melbourne, Victoria 3004 Australia (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application and the Work:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, including all provisional applications relating thereto, and all nonprovisional applications claiming priority thereto, including International Application No. PCT/AU2010/001596 filed on November 26, 2010, U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/264,767 filed on November 27, 2009, and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, and reexaminations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and any related Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the United States, all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Letters Patent to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of said Letters Patent before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Work, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other provisional or non-provisional applications relating to the Application and the Work or any improvements made thereto, sign all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Application and the Work including any improvements made thereto, any patent applications filed therefrom, and any continuing application filed from any of the aforementioned applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its

successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Work in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_, 20\_\_.

PETER JOHN MEIKLE

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_, 20\_\_.

IZHAK HAVIV

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_, 20\_\_.

BRONWYN ANNE KINGWELL

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_.

JUSTIN BEDO

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this the day of August, 2012.

ener Colos BENJAMIN GOUDEY

13350917 052512

PATENT REEL: 029028 FRAME: 0728

**RECORDED: 09/26/2012**